project implementation timeframe. Total economic costs for the TNRTP are estimated at
US$133.2 million, including IBRD credit and contributions from the GoTN, valued in
economic terms.

21. Results of the analysis. The period of analysis is 20 years to account for the phasing
and gestation of the proposed interventions. Given the above benefit and costs streams, the

49 Assuming 240 working days per year.

 104

base case scenario IRR is 37 percent, and the base case NPV, discounted at 10 percent, is
US$253.7 million.

22. Sensitivity	analysis. A sensitivity analysis was conducted to assess the variations in
benefits and costs and for the various lags in the realization of benefits. Under the worst-case
scenario (20 percent cost increase, 30 percent benefits decrease or two years lag in the
realization of benefits), IRRs remain within acceptable values, well above the discount rate
used for the analysis. Switching values were also calculated and are as follows: 72 percent for
project benefits and 256 percent for total project costs. Both tests prove the robustness of the
base case results.

 105

Table 6.9. Results of the Economic Analysis

NPV @ 10% (US$) 253,706,652

IRR 37%

Source: Team calculations.

Table 6.10. Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity
Analysis

Base Case
Costs Increase Increase of Benefits Decrease of Benefits Delay of Benefits

+10% +20% +30% +10% +20% −10% −20% −30% 1 Year 2 Years
IRR 37% 34% 32% 30% 40% 43% 34% 31% 27% 30% 25%

NPV (US$) 253,706,652 243,780,570 233,854,487 223,928,405 289,003,399 324,300,147 218,409,904 183,113,157 147,816,409 212,705,925 175,432,537
Source: Team calculations.

TNRTP Benefits

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7
Years 8–

20

Incremental net benefits
from value chain
employment generation and
community-based training

US$ 0 0 563,591 2,307,067 5,748,683 7,911,269 9,889,086 9,889,086

Incremental net benefits
from enterprise promotion

US$ 0 0 2,269,167 9,294,699 22,641,602 34,107,871 42,634,839 42,634,839

Incremental net benefits
from convergence with
government schemes

US$ 0 0 5,373,134 10,746,269 13,432,836 13,432,836 13,432,836 13,432,836

Total TNRTP benefits US$ 0 0 8,205,892 22,348,035 41,823,120 55,451,976 65,956,761 65,956,761

Total TNRTP economic
costs

US$

15,881,724

27,813,052

39,251,341

26,922,260

13,464,595

9,917,315

— —

Net Incremental Benefits
TNRTP

US$

-15,881,724 -27,813,052 -31,045,449 -4,574,225 28,358,526 45,534,660 65,956,761 65,956,761

 106

Annex 7: Women: Entrepreneurs, led Enterprises and Labor Force Participation

INDIA: Tamil Nadu Rural Transformation Project

1. Women in India comprise 20.5 percent of the labor force and 13.7 percent of entrepreneurs
in the registered MSME sector (4th MSME Census). Although considered to be pro-poor and
inclusive, women’s employment and entrepreneurship in the MSME sector is less than one-fifth
of the total. Approximately 78 percent of women enterprises belong to the services sector and the
vast majority of women entrepreneurs are micro enterprises that operate in the informal sector.